
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 15 July 2021 

Meeting time: 15.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Private pre-meeting (15.00-15.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(15.15)   

2 Committee remit 

(15.15-15.20) (Pages 1 - 4)  

3 Paper(s) to note 

(15.20)   

3.1 An update from the then Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh 

Language on progress against recommendations made by the Fifth Senedd 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee in its report: 'Everybody's Business: 

A report on suicide prevention in Wales 

 (Pages 5 - 26)  

3.2 A response from the then Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh 

Language to recommendations made by the Fifth Senedd Health Social Care 

and Sport Committee in its report on the impact of COVID-19 on the social 

care sector and unpaid carers 

 (Pages 27 - 44)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3.3 The Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee's Legacy Report 

 (Pages 45 - 79)  

3.4 The legacy report of the Fifth Senedd Chairs' Forum 

 (Pages 80 - 99)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(15.25)   

5 Committee procedures and ways of working 

(15.25-15.40) (Pages 100 - 107)  

6 Strategic approach to Committee remit 

(15.40-16.00) (Pages 108 - 124)  

7 Early Committee activity 

(16.00-16.15) (Pages 125 - 138)  



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Purpose 

1. The paper sets out the remit and responsibilities of the Health an
[...]
alth boards to 
reduce waits for transportation to appropriate support for people in mental health crisis. This 
is another area where I expect approaches to be scaled up at pace, informed by learning from 
the pilots. Through the recently revised Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan, we are also 
continuing to support vulnerable groups by developing bespoke materials on mental health 
and wellbeing. For those in prison in Wales, this also includes the development of new 
standards for mental health services and providing access to the CALL Mental Health Helpline 
across the prison estate. 
 
However, I have been clear that we need a cross-Government and multi-agency approach to 
truly respond to mental health needs in Wales, including our commitment to prevent suicide 
and self-harm. I have recently taken a paper to Cabinet to seek agreement to strengthen this 
approach in the context of the wider socio-economic impact of the pandemic. The mental 
health urgent access review, Beyond the Call, has shone a light on the breath of social and 
welfare issues that can push people beyond their ability to cope and to present in crisis – and 
we can expect this to be exacerbated by the impact of the pandemic. I am clear that we all 
have a role to play in preventing suicide and I have set the platform for a cross-Government 
and multi-faceted approach to do this. 
 
Yours, 
 

 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl, Llesiant a’r Gymraeg 
Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language 
 Pack Page 6



1 | P a g e  
 

Everybody’s Business 
Status report on recommendations 
Everybody’s Business, a report on suicide prevention in Wales, December 2018 
February 2021 
 
 Recommendation 

 
Welsh Government Update. 

1 We recommend that a suicide prevention 
training framework should be adopted and 
implemented across all public services in a 
similar way to the framework for domestic 
violence, where training requirements are 
specified depending on the r
[...]
 (EIA) of the 
Strategy for Unpaid Carers which was drafted during the pandemic via engagement 
with stakeholders and a public consultation. A summary of the EIA has been published 
and will inform the development of a delivery plan and ongoing policy decisions 
relating to unpaid carers: 
https://gov.wales/strategy-unpaid-carers-equality-impact-assessment 
 
All equality impact assessments have been undertaken on the following Covid 19 
related decisions which impacted on unpaid carers: 

Pack Page 40

https://gov.wales/strategy-unpaid-carers-equality-impact-assessment


15 
 

 The provision of free PPE to unpaid carers meeting a specified criteria 

 The allocation of £1.25million to Carers Trust Wales to administer the Carers’ 
Support Fund. Carers Trust Wales will also publish an evaluation of this fund in 
spring 2021. 

 The allocation of £60,000 direct funding to Carers Wales in 2020 – 21 to extend 
online psychological support to unpaid carers. Carers Wales will provide an end of 
project report to Welsh Government in the spring.  

The EIA relating to the Welsh Government’s Strategic Digital Inclusion Framework 
was utilised to inform the distribution of 440 laptops to young adult carers aged 16 – 
18 and is published on our website: 
https://gov.wales/digital-inclusion-framework-equality-impact-assessment 
 
This initiative was delivered by Digital Communities Wales as part of Welsh 
Government’s Digital Confidence, Health and Well-being programme. This contract 
commenced in July 2019 and runs until June 2022, with an option to extend by a 
further three years. An independent evaluation has been commissioned, with the 
Stage 1 report being published in February 2021: 
https://gov.wales/digital-communities-wales-digital-confidence-health-and-well-being-
process-evaluation-and-theory-change 
 
There will be a further two stages of the evaluation which will help develop advice to 
Ministers for triggering the option to extend.  
 
A series of equality an
[...]


150COMMITTEE
MEETINGS

36

556  
WITNESS 

APPEARANCES

FIVE
BILLS 
 CONSIDERED

COMMITTEE  
REPORTS

20
INQUIRIES

17 
COMMITTEE 
DEBATES

STAKEHOLDER

EVENTS

8
Pack Page 54



Legacy report 

9 

1. Introduction 

1. We have responsibility for scrutinising policy, spending and legislation on 
matters relating to health, social care and sport. These sectors, like every other 
aspect of life in Wales, have been affected by the COVID-19 pandemic. The 
pandemic has also affected the way in which we have approached our work. 

2. In this report, we provide a brief overview of the work we have undertaken 
throughout the Fifth Senedd, and explore the effect the pandemic has had on our 
work during the last year. We also make recommendations and suggest areas of 
priority for our successor committee in the Sixth Senedd. 

3. Within the limited time available to us, and mindful of avoiding placing 
undue pressures on our stakeholders, we decided not to hold a consultation to 
inform our legacy report. This report therefore reflects the views of the current 
members of the Committee. 

4. Further detailed information about our work during the Fifth Senedd can be 
viewed on our website: www.senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 

  

Pack Page 55

http://www.senedd.wales/SeneddHealth


Legacy report 

10 

2. Strategic objectives for the Fifth Senedd 

5. As part of its legacy work, the Fourth Assembly’s Health and Social Care 
Committee issued a general call for evidence to invite the public and stakeholders 
to share their thoughts about its work and to identify future priorities. 

6. Building on this work, we decided to issue a further call for evidence 
between August and September 2016 to inform the development of our strategic 
objectives and forward work programme. 

7. Our consultation invited stakeholders and the public to identify the key 
priorities we should consider in the first 18 months of the Fifth Senedd, and to 
share their views on suggested longer term inquiries.
[...]
we 
have raised in earlier inquiries. For example, our December 2020 report on the 
impact of COVID-19 on mental health included reconsideration and reiteration of 
recommendations we made during the course of our 2018 inquiry into suicide 

Pack Page 59



Legacy report 

14 

prevention, and our March 2021 report on the impact of COVID-19 on the social 
care sector and unpaid carers drew on our post-legislative scrutiny of the impact 
of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 on carers. 

General scrutiny sessions and technical briefings 

24. During the Fifth Senedd we held general scrutiny sessions on a number of 
occasions with the Ministers whose work falls within our remit. We also held a 
series of scrutiny sessions with relevant office holders and organisations, including 
the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales, Public Health Wales, Health 
Education and Improvement Wales, Social Care Wales and local health boards. 

25. We also held one off sessions and technical briefings, including: 

▪ During the work of the Parliamentary Review on Health and Social 
Care in Wales, we held a private discussion with the Chair of the 
Review Panel. We subsequently held two public evidence sessions with 
the Chair and Panel members to discuss the interim and final reports. 

▪ We held a pre-appointment hearing as part of the recruitment process 
for the Chair of the Swansea Bay University Health Board. We 
scrutinised the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate to assess her 
suitability and to discuss her priorities and objectives for the role. We 
made observations in our report about the recruitment process, in 
particular, the extent to which the process encouraged applications 
from a broad range of diverse applicants. 

▪ We received a technical briefing from Welsh Government officials on 
the work of the Inter-Ministerial Group on Paying for Social Care. 

Welsh Government responses to our recommendations 

26. We are pleased that the Welsh Government 
[...]
cument is Restricted

Pack Page 125

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Committee remit
	3.1 An update from the then Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language on progress against recommendations made by the Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee in its report: 'Everybody's Business: A report on suicide prevention in Wales
	MAEM094121 - Update to HSCS Committee - Everybody's Business Inquiry. Doc 1.
	MAEM094121 - Update to HSCS Committee - Everybody's Business Inquiry. Doc 2.#3

	3.2 A response from the then Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language to recommendations made by the Fifth Senedd Health Social Care and Sport Committee in its report on the impact of COVID-19 on the social care sector and unpaid carers
	3.3 The Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee's Legacy Report
	Fifth Senedd Legacy Report
	Contents
	Chair’s foreword
	Recommendations
	Committee activity during the Fifth Senedd
	1. Introduction
	2. Strategic objectives for the Fifth Senedd
	3. Policy scrutiny
	Longer-term thematic work
	Spotlight work
	Reactive and topical work
	Follow-up work
	General scrutiny sessions and technical briefings
	Welsh Government responses to our recommendations
	Priorities for the Sixth Senedd
	COVID-19
	Follow-up work
	Other issues


	4. Financial scrutiny
	Welsh Government draft budgets

	5. Legislative scrutiny
	Primary legislation (Bills)
	Legislative Consent Memoranda
	Post-legislative scrutiny

	6. Engagement activity
	7. Cross-Senedd working
	Working with Senedd committees
	Working with Cross-Party Groups

	8. The impact of COVID-19
	Initial impact on Senedd business
	Reprioritising our work programme
	Approach to evidence gathering
	COVID-19 reports and key issues
	Impact on our non-COVID work
	Cooperative and collaborative working

	Annex A: policy inquiries
	Annex B: legislative scrutiny


	3.4 The legacy report of the Fifth Senedd Chairs' Forum
	Chairs’ Forum
	The Chairs’ Forum
	Introduction

	1. The role of Chairs
	1. 1. Election of Chairs
	1. 2. Commitment to the role
	1. 3. Setting the right direction
	Engagement
	Committee support

	1. 4. Understanding the impact of committee work

	2. Committee structures
	2. 1. Size of committees
	Policy and Legislation Committees
	Specialist Committees

	2. 2. Dual function policy and legislation committees
	2. 3. Remits
	Number of Bills considered by responsible committee

	2. 4. Virtual meetings
	2. 5. Chairs' Forum

	Annex A – Summary of our view
	Election of Chairs
	Commitment to the role
	Setting the right direction
	Understanding the impact of committee work
	Size of committees
	Dual function policy and legislation committees
	Remits
	Virtual meetings
	Chairs’ Forum



	5 Committee procedures and ways of working
	6 Strategic approach to Committee remit
	7 Early Committee activity
	Paper 5: Pre-appointment hearings






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 July 2021 

Meeting time: 15.18 - 16.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12402 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Steven Williams (Official) 

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the first Committee meeting of the Sixth Senedd. 

1.2 The Chair and Members introduced themselves for the record. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS. 

2 Committee remit  

2.1 Members noted the Committee’s remit. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 An update from the then Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh 

Language on progress against recommendations made by the Fifth Senedd Health, 

Social Care and Sport Committee in its report: 'Everybody's Business: A report on 

suicide prevention in Wales  

3.1 The Committee noted the update. 

3.2 A response from the then Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh 

Language to recommendations made by the Fifth Senedd Health Social Care and 

Sport Committee in its report on the impact of COVID-19 on the social care sector 

and unpaid carers  

3.2 The Committee noted the response.  

3.3 The Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee's Legacy Report  

3.3 The Committee noted the legacy report of its predecessor committee. 

3.4 The legacy report of the Fifth Senedd Chairs' Forum  

3.4 The Committee noted the legacy report of the Fifth Senedd Chairs’ Forum. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

 

5 Committee procedures and ways of working  

5.1 Members noted procedures relating to Committees, and agreed preferred ways of 

working. 

6 Strategic approach to Committee remit  

6.1 The Committee agreed to consult stakeholders and the public during the summer 

about priorities for the Sixth Senedd in order to inform the development of a strategic 

approach to its remit. 

7 Early Committee activity  

7.1 The Committee agreed its forward work programme for the first half of the autumn 

term, and to publish a rolling forward work programme in due course. 


